
Senate Bill 234 Date published:
November 7, 1967

CHAPTER 130, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to repeal 78.09 (2) (b); to renumber 78.09 (2) (c); and to
amend 78.04 (1), 78.07 (2) (b) and (3), 78.08, 78.09 (1), 78.20 (2),
78.52, 78.65 (1), 78.67, 78.68 (2), 78.73 (1) (e), (2) and (5) and 78.75
(1) (b) and (e) of the statutes, relating to the motor fuel tax and pro-
viding penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented . in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:
SECTION 1. 78.04 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
78.04 (1) All products commonly or commercially known or sold as

gasoline {tee udiR	 led aim e
be3asefie or naphtha (except commercial or industrial naphthas or

solvents for exclusive use other than as a fuel for motor vehicles) regard-
less of their classification or uses;

SECTION 2. 78.07 (2) (b) and (3) of the statutes are amended to
read:

78.07 (2) (b) In eye 4 fHi: eme;p 1me :Rey Upon written request and
for good reason the department may permit the storage of motor fuel in
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quantities of 100,000 gallons or more at any marine terminal, pipeline
terminal, or pipeline tank farm to be supplied by other means of transpor-
tation from a refinery within the state, and the motor fuel so steed
supplied shall then be subject to the sub. (1) as if imported
by boat, )urge or pipeline:

(3) Except as provided in subs. (1) and (2), motor fuel imported
into this state shall be deemed received in this state at the time and place
of unloading and by the person who is the owner thereof immediately
after unloading; except that motor fuel sold or distributed to unlicensed
persons in this state by a person licensed under s. 78.09 (2) (a) of ¢b4
shall be deemed received by such licensed person at the time and place of
unloading in this state.

SECTION 3..78.08 of the statutes is amended to read:
78.08 ` .̀ Wholesaler" means any person (including the state of

eeasiii. and anye subdijisie county, city, town, village or school
district thereof, Eut not including the United States or its agencies except
to the extent iie a-P	 = permitted by the constitution and laws
thereof) who produces, refines, blends; paa3l:af aeWrzee or receives (within
the meaning of the word "received" as defined in s. 78.07) motor fuel in
this state,. but does not include industrial users who receive motor fuel
under s. 78.01 (3).

SECTION 4. 78.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
78.09 (1) No person shall act as a wholesaler within this state unless

such person is the holder of a valid license issued to him under s. 78.10.
No license to act as a wholesaler shall be issued upon any application for
any location in this state unless the person applying therefor has at such
location a minimum storage capacity of 20,000 gallons for active use in
the receipt, storage and disposition of motor fuel- fit. Such minimum
shall not apply to storage at airports for motor fuel for exclusive use in
airplanes or to storage facilities owned and operated by a this state, or any
county, city, town 9,p, village e3eter- ke ids a arse or school
district thereof.

SECTION 5. M09 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 6. 78.09 (2) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 78.09 (2) (b).
SECTION 7. 78.20 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
78.20 (2) Such claim shall be filed not later than one year after the

date of purchase of the motor fuel or the claim will not be allowed, bit i4
the Auf 4 A43ag 4a 4e s an -a 8 atard€-g Stmday e a Iegg holiday, the
^t eeeu4ar- eF bii$iaess day sha4 be the fiiig A14W dote:

SECTION 8. 78.52 of the statutes is amended to read:
78.52 SEPARATE FUEL SUPPLY TANKS REQUIRED. Every

motor vehicle operated by special fuel shall be equipped with a special
fuel supply tank separate from and in no way connected to any cargo tank
on or attached to such motor vehicle; emegA that fffiy metee vehiele

h is Hat se equipped eR Se	 ei- -; 19A? ftRd w4ieh h-&r3 a diFte^
liae	 the ear-go tank to the meter- 4 eueh ^Fehiele ehf&

be . ^	 thie meet far- the A the eHeh ^
A. is e^erated by the ear ewBe aR4 ^ met ee equipped, aftd

eueh ea-r-ge t&fik ehta-A Ret be 	 to be the	 tam of
that eaeter fie.	 meter- 	 i& R^A se
e14611 hie a44 	 ffieterin g deVee	 t13e	 SftP;P1  }rise
to 33aefear-e the affie+wt of epees	 i-R. the aperati a of
&aeh meter- -,Fehiele: T4e ii;ambe p of gallons of spee3al	 ea eeiisiamed,
fte deter-	 by	 naetepiag die;4ee, &halt be Eq4ltiplied by sever}
ei+e h	 -edth-a 4 the fesultin hgar-e e3Epfessed in dellars
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fib eda4 be tlge speei fug tam die to the etat-e Werefev The
of t4e speed 44A tax ee eemputed stiff be made to the

eta as wed is e: 8.19-
SECTION 9. 78.65 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
78.65 (1) If a wholesaler fails to maintain at any licensed location

the minimum storage capacity for active use required by s. 78.69 (1) or
if a wholesaler or special fuel licensee violates any provision of this chap-
ter, and the department deems good cause exists for suspension or revo-
cation by reason of such violation, it may suspend such person's license, or
After a hearing of the charges is held, it may revoke such . license. No
license shall be suspended unless the holder thereof has beencog notified
of a hearing to be held on the charges- and no license shall be. revoked
until after the holder thereof has been. = notified of w hearing and has
been afforded an opportunity to appear an testify. The department shall
notify flaid the licensee in. writing of the time and -place a hearing of the
charges shall be held. Such notice shall contain a statement of the alleged
violation, and, shall. be served upon the licensee at least 10 days prior to
e" the 'hearing, either by personal , delivery f£ the to
the licensee, ox by mailing the ewe by registered mail, to Le address of
e^ the licensee as shown in the application fop ia- 1i:i2A.:AFAA.
bied 4 ea14 Reensee. At the time and place fined in ea4 the notice, , the
department shall proceed to a hearing of the charges, and the licensee shall
be afforded an opportunity to present in person 'or. by' . counsel'' state-
ments, testimony, evidence and argument ae be, pertinent to the
charges or to any defense thereto. The department may continue such
hearing from time to time but not to eReee . w period of more than 6.0
days.. After such hearing; the department shall rescind the. order of sus,
pension,. if any e$ists. and for good cause-	 thepefer- shown shall
either , suspend the license for a given period of time or revoke the license,

SECTION 10. 78.61 of the statutes is amended to read:
78.67 When fli p final date provided in 1 ^$^	 4_1:;

7446L, q4. 74W& 7-8-M ftffd ^$ this chapter for the filing of ally
report or claim or for the remittance of any tax or penalty falls on a Sat-
urday, Sunday or legal holiday, the next secular or business day shall be
the final. date. Any such report, claim or remittance which is delivered to
the department. by meted ;mates mail shall be considered timely filed or
remitted if We en-velepe iR wŷ ieb it is wiled }e properly addressed - to the
department and : postmarked before ! midnight of the final date..

SECTION 11. 78.68 (2) of the statutes is amended to .read:.
78.68 (2) If any licensee makes and files any incorrect or incomplete

report, or fails, neglects or refuses to pay all the tax for any calendar
month, the	 A. 	 eat ^^^ e-F ate
epert #, shall estimate the motor fuel or special fuel receipts

or distributions of paw. the licensee, based upon such information as is
available in its office or elsewhere, and shall determine the amount of
any motor fuel oy special fuel tax still due from eai4 the licensee and
shall add to ea44 that amount a penalty of 2.% thereof kw ifft ilia pe,. ae lee*
eF r-eftkeftl to pa$ s tam, except tk^ If it appears ..to-the department.
that any unpaid tax was due to.-an, unintentional:. miscalculation on the
report, the 2.% penalty shall be waived. The. department,.may also._waive
any penalty amounting to $6 _ or less. if. it a-ppe&r-s-te.. l^e is in the best
interest of the state to do so.. ; 	 waWere. of *a*	 end#,

said t is met . paid w4h	 a^ 4 e date ef. deDaan, ae.
far in " n.	 r The amount so fixed shall be prima

a e..evidence of the _correctness of eai4 the estimate. The department
shall ee$d mail a written demand far any amended report required and
for payment of eajd the, tax and penalty to the licensee by 	 :.	 .
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to ea4d• tieensee eA the address of the at his principal place of business
of ­ id lieeasee. If such amended report is not filed or if the tax and
penalty due are not paid within 2 months from the date of ea4 4 such de-
mand, the his license 4 I eefisee shall be automatically revoked and
the department shall prepare such amended report and proceed to collect
such motor fuel or special fuel tax and penalty as herein provided.

SECTION 12. 78.73 (1) (e) , (2) and (5) of the statutes are amended
to read:

78.73 (1) (e) Uses any false or fictitious name or r̂ =e
fiet4# eue address when purchasing or obtaining motor fuel cox special fuel
from any source for.sale or consumption in this state ^4Q may be fined
not 1-se thtffi $400	 more than $500 or imprisoned i$ the eaafity .

not -tq e3mee more thar 6 months or both.
(2) Each. day in which any person acts as a licensee without a license

shall constitute a separate oftense, and for each such offense &i-eh
eha&4 may be fined not more than $5;000 or imprisoned in the county jail
for not.les^	 fig daya E7ap more than one year or both.

(5) Except as otherwise provided in, subs. (1) ; {-2,)-, {3} to (4) ,
any person violating any p'e $ of this chapter eki14. may be fined not
}eee than $25 n,&P more than $500 or imprisoned not more than 6 months
or both.

SECTION 13. 78.75 (1) (b) and (e) of the statutes are amended to
read:

78.75 (1) (b) Such claim Est shall be filed not later than 6 months
after the date of purchase. of the motor fuel or special fuel, or the claim
w441 shall not be allowed; pr-evi&4; hewLTeT 4. the fib f4iftg date
f41-eei4Sai;ar-4ay; giiR4 efakgftl helida-y, t4e4seeular-er

,n day eha4 lse the fib 64RK EIRtp.
(e) On the filing of such claim, accompanied by the paid original in-

voice, the department shall determine the amount of refund due. The
department may make such investigation of the correctness of the facts
stated in such claim as it deems necessary and may require a claimant to
submitrecords to substantiate his claim. When the department has ap-
proved such claim, it shall pay the claimant the reimbursement herein pro-
vided, out of the moneys collected under ch. 78 to be used for carrying out
this section. No refund shall be claimed by or allowed to any person on
account of any motor fuel or special fuel carried from this state in the
ordinary fuel tank of a motor vehicle.

SECTION 14. Wherever "s. 78.09 (2) (c)" uppears^ in section 78.07
(1) (c) of the statutes substitute "s. 78.09 (2) (b) ".

Approved November 1, 1967.
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